## COUNTY COMMISSION MEETING

## Tuesday - July 2, 2024

## Regular Meeting - 9:00 A.M.

- 9:00 Michael Jager, Highway Superintendent.
  - Purchase two used surplus state highway department Sterling snow plow & sander equipped trucks.
  - Make a budgeted transfer of \$35,000.00 cash from the General Fund to the Emergency Management Fund and a budgeted transfer of \$1,000,000.00 cash from the General Fund to the County Road & Bridge Fund.
  - Re-appoint Michael J. Jager, as Edmunds County Highway Superintendent, for a two-year term commencing August 1, 2024, at a salary of \$63,430.00 per year.

Employees.

Updates on road projects & machinery.

9:20 New County Law Enforcement Center / Sheriff. Approve the Sheriff's hiring of David W. Hunter and Brian D. Paulsen as temporary Deputy Sheriffs, to work Ipswich Trail Days, at a salary of \$35.00 p/hour, effective June 15<sup>th</sup>. (Reimbursed by Ipswich City). Sheriff's Office K-9 Unit update.

--:-- Public Forum and Visitors.

Approve the minutes of the June 18, 2024 regular meeting.

Consider joint powers agreement between Edmunds County and the SD Department of Public Safety, Driver Licensing Program to have the County perform the issuance of driver's licenses.

Hunting Preserve Liquor License Renewal – Rivett Farms Inc. 13890 370<sup>th</sup> Avenue, Mina SD, September 1, 2024 through March 31, 2025.

Preview the Edmunds County 2025 Provisional Budget.

Executive Session, SDCL 1-25-2(1),(3).

Pay bills.

Next meetings: July 16<sup>th</sup> & August 6<sup>th</sup>.

Adjourn meeting - time \_\_\_\_\_.

 <sup>\*</sup> Meeting will be held in the Commissioner's Chambers, Edmunds County Courthouse, 210 2<sup>nd</sup> Ave, Ipswich, SD.
\*\* The Public Forum and Visitors section offers the opportunity for anyone not listed on the agenda to speak to the commissioners concerning important topics. The time will be limited to 5 minutes in length.